WHEREAS; for 76 years, the Wisconsin School Bus Association has provided Wisconsinites with the highest standard of transportation safety for thousands of students to and from school every day; and

WHEREAS; the Wisconsin School Bus Association creates cooperative relationships, through its board of directors, with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation's Bureau of Transportation Safety, Division of Motor Vehicles, and State Patrol, as well as the Wisconsin Department of Public Instruction, schools, law enforcement agencies, parent-teacher associations, CESAs, and other organizations across the state, to advance their shared goal of safe, secure, and efficient student transportation; and

WHEREAS; focused on an all-encompassing approach to transportation, the Wisconsin School Bus Association emphasizes the importance of road and infrastructure safety and prioritizes the socioeconomic and environmental health of Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS; for years, the Wisconsin School Bus Association has worked to promote robust public safety efforts and to support advancements in the school bus industry to reduce pollutants through diesel fleet alternatives, such as propane and electric buses; and

WHEREAS; on this occasion, the state of Wisconsin joins all Wisconsinites in thanking the Wisconsin School Bus Association and its members for the critically important work they do to ensure Wisconsin's students have a safe and reliable way to get to and from school every day;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Tony Evers, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, do hereby proclaim June 17 2024 as

WISCONSIN SCHOOL BUS ASSOCIATION RECOGNITION DAY

throughout the State of Wisconsin and I commend this observance to all our state's residents.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this 11th day of June 2024.

TONY EVERS, Governor

By the Governor:

SARAH GODLEWSKI, Secretary of State